STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

The undersigned duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Bloomington hereby certifies that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance No. 70-35, an ordinance amending Section 12.12, Subdivision 4, Paragraph 4, of the Home Rule Charter of the City of Bloomington regarding the sale and control of intoxicating liquor, specifically the definition of the term "club". Passed and adopted August 10, 1970. The Council passed this ordinance unanimously. on file in the office of the City Clerk, City of Bloomington, Minnesota.

City Clerk

E. L. Woulfe, CMC

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ October\_\_\_, 19\_88.

38557

ORDINANCE NO. 26 35

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12.12, SUBDIVISION 4, PARAGRAPH 4, OF THE HOME RULE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON REGARDING THE SALE AND CONTROL OF INTOXICATING LIQUOR, SPECIFICALLY THE DEFINITION OF THE TERM "CLUB".

The City Council of the City of Bloomington ordains:

Section 1. That this ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Section 410.31 of the Mignesota Statutes.

Section 2. That Section 12.12, Subdivision 4, Paragraph 4, of the Home Rule Charter of the City of Bloomington regarding the sale and control of intoxicating liquor is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 12.12 Intoxicating Liquor.

\* \* \*

Subdivision 4. Definitions.

\* \* \*

5

(4) The term "club" means and includes any corporation duly organized under the laws of the state for civic, fraternal, social, or husiness purposes or for the intellectual improvement or for the promotion of sports, which has been in existence for more than (twenty) fifteen years, and any congressionally chartered vetorans ordanization which has been in existence for more than ten years prior to January 1, 1961, which shall have more than fifty members, and which shall, for more than a year, have owned, hired, or leased a building or space in a building of such extent and character as may be suitable and adequate for the reasonable and comfortable accommodation of its members and whose affairs and management are conducted by a board of directors, executive committee, or other similar body chosen by the members at a moeting held for that purpose, none of whose mombers, officers, agents, or employees are paid directly or indirectly any compensation by way of profit from the distribution or sale of beverages to the recipers of the club, or to its quests, beyond the amount of the club, or to its quests, beyond the amount of the directors or other governing body.

werther 3. Effortive bute. This ordinance shall become effective by days after pass on and publication.

. 1970. Capage 2 and another end eligin Jesus M Kers

Attesi

**Cler**k

APPROL

APPROV